

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cont. Case (Civil) No.1197 of 2025

Aqwa World

..... Petitioner.

-Versus-

The State of Jharkhand & Anr.

..... Opp. Parties.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH SHANKAR

For the Petitioner : Mr. Kumar Vaibhav, Advocate

For the State : Mr. Gaurav Raj, AC to AAG-II

Order No.05

Date: 10.04.2026

1. Reference may be made to the order dated 16th January, 2026, which reads as under:-

"1. Mr. Gaurav Raj, learned A.C. to A.G., appearing on behalf of the opposite party no. 2 submits that L.P.A. No. 732 of 2025 has been filed by the State of Jharkhand and others challenging the order dated 31.07.2025 passed by this Court in W.P. (C) No. 1993 of 2025. He, accordingly, prays for an adjournment to pursue the said LPA.

2. Considering the said prayer, put up this case under the same heading after two weeks."

2. About three months have already passed since passing of the order dated 16th January, 2026.
3. Counsel for the opposite parties is again seeking adjournment to pursue L.P.A. No.732 of 2025.
4. This Court is of the view that enough time has been given to the opposite parties to pursue the aforesaid LPA. The present contempt case cannot be adjourned time and again, particularly, keeping in view that vide order dated 31st July, 2025 passed in W.P.(C) No.1993 of 2025, the opposite party no.2 was directed to take appropriate decision within a period of four weeks. Under the said circumstance,

the present contempt case cannot be further adjourned at the instance of the opposite parties.

5. Accordingly, the opposite party no.2 is directed to file compliance affidavit positively within two weeks failing which he shall remain physically present before this Court on the next date fixed.
6. Put up this case under the heading for "**Orders**" on 8th May, 2026.

(Rajesh Shankar, J.)

10th April, 2026
Sanjay/
Uploaded on 10.04.2026