

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cont. Case (Civil) No.1197 of 2025

Aqwa World, through its partner Pratul Shah Deo
..... Petitioner.

-Versus-
The State of Jharkhand & Anr. Opp. Parties.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH SHANKAR

For the Petitioner : Mr. Kumar Vaibhav, Advocate
For the O.P. No.2 : Mr. Gaurav Raj, A.C. to A.A.G.-II

Order No.06

Date: 08.05.2026

1. Pursuant to the order dated 10th April, 2026, Mr. Amarendra Kumar, Director, Fisheries, Department of Agriculture, Animal Husbandary and Co-operative, Government of Jharkhand is physically present before this Court.
2. The said officer submits that he will be complying the order dated 31st July, 2025 passed by this Court in W.P.(C) No.1993 of 2025 positively within three weeks, subject to outcome of the pending L.P.A. No.732 of 2025.
3. Considering the said submission of the aforesaid officer, this Court is not passing any adverse order against him today. However, if he does not comply with the order dated 31st July, 2025 passed in W.P.(C) No.1993 of 2025 and file the compliance affidavit by 10th June, 2026, he shall remain physically present before this Court on the next date and on the said date the Court may pass an appropriate order against him in the present contempt proceeding.
4. Put up this case under the heading "For Orders" on 12th June, 2026.

(Rajesh Shankar, J.)

8th May, 2026
Rohit/
Uploaded on 08.05.2026